CH \$90.00 86

ETAS ID: TM414611

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Amalgamation

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
7933657 Canada Inc.		08/21/2016	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Peds Legwear Inc.	
Street Address:	1501 McGill College Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 914	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	State/Country: CANADA	
Postal Code:	Postal Code: H3A 3M8	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86559299	COOL FEET
Serial Number:	86787404	ODOR DEFENSE
Serial Number:	86728085	P PEDS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127158000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127157670

Email: KLTrademark@kramerlevin.com
Correspondent Name: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP

Address Line 1: 1177 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP

Address Line 1: 1177 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tania C. Ramos

SIGNATURE: /Tania C. Ramos/

TRADEMARK REEL: 005980 FRAME: 0669

DATE SIGNED: 02/02/2017 **Total Attachments: 23** source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page1.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page2.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page3.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page4.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page5.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page6.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page7.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page8.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page9.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page10.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page11.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page12.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page13.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page14.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page15.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page16.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page17.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page18.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page19.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page20.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page21.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page22.tif source=Certificate of Amalgamation#page23.tif

2016-08-19

Corporations Canada C. D. Howe Building 235 Queen Street Ottawa, Ontano K1A 0H5 Corporations Canada Édifice C.D. Howe 235, rue Queen Ottawa (Ortario) K.I.A 0H5

Corporation Information Sheet

Fiche de renseignements concernant la société

Canada Business Corporations Act (CBCA)

Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions (LCSA)

PEDS LEGWEAR INC.

Corporation Number	987545-0	Numéro de société
Corporation Key Required for changes of address or directors online	74769263	Clé de société Requise pour mettre à jour en ligne l'adresse du siège social ou l'information concernant les administrateurs
Anniversary Date	08-21	Date anniversaire
Required to file annual return	(mm-dd/mm-jj)	Requise pour le dépôt du rapport annuet
Annual Return Filing Period	08-21 to/au 10-20	Période pour déposer le rapport annuel
Starting in 2017	(mm-dd/mm-jj)	Débulant en 2017

Reporting Obligations

A corporation can be dissolved if it defaults in filing a document required by the CBCA. To understand the corporation's reporting obligations, consult Keeping Your Corporation in Good Standing (enclosed or available on our website).

Corporate Name

Where a name has been approved, be aware that the corporation assumes full responsibility for any risk of confusion with existing business names and trademarks (including those set out in the Nuans search report). The corporation may be required to change its name in the event that representations are made to Corporations Canada and it is established that confusion is likely to occur. Also note that any name granted is subject to the laws of the jurisdiction where the corporation carries on business. For additional information, consult Protecting Your Corporate Name (enclosed or available on our website).

Obligations de déclaration

Une société peut être dissoute si elle omet de déposer un document requis par la LCSA. Pour connaître les obligations de déclaration de la société veuillez consulter Maintenir votre société en conformité, ci-jointe ou disponible dans notre site Web.

Dénomination sociale

En dépit du fait que Corporations Canada ait approuvé ta dénomination sociale, it faut savoir que la société assume toute responsabilité de risque de confusion avec toutes dénominations commerciales, marques de commerce existantes (y compris celles qui sont citées dans le rapport de recherche Nuarie). La société devra peut-être changer sa dénomination advenant le cas où des représentations soient faites auprès de Corporations Canada établissant qu'il existe une probabilité de confusion. Il faut aussi noter que toute dénomination octroyée est assujettie aux lois de l'autorité législative où la société mène ses activités. Pour obtenir de l'information supplémentaire, veuillez consulter le document Protection de la dénomination sociale ci-joint ou disponible dans notre site Web.



Email / Coursel TRADEMARK is corporationscanada is secanada. REEL: 005980 FRAME: 0671

Certificate of Amalgamation	Certificat de fusion		
Canada Business Corporations Act	Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions		
PEDS LEGWEAR INC.			
Corporate name / Dénomination sociale			
987	······································		
Corporation number / Numéro de société			
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named corporation resulted from an amalgamation, under section 185 of the Canada Business Carporations Act, of the corporations set out in the attached articles of amalgamation.	JE CERTIFIE que la société susmentionnée est issue d'une fusion, en vertu de l'article 185 de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions, des sociétés dont les dénominations apparaissent dans les statuts de fusion ci-joints.		
Que prim	nia Man		
Virginie Ethier			
Director / Directeur 2016-08-21			
2018)~UO~Z		

Date of Amalgamation (YYYY-MM-DD)

Date de fusion (AAAA-MM-JJ)



Canada Business Corporations Act (CBCA) FORM 9 ARTICLES OF AMALGAMATION (Section 185)

1 - Corporate name of the amalgamated corporation			
PEDS LEGWEAR INC.			
	2 280 - 12 - 22 - 23 - 24 - 74	and Carlonia the N. St. and James	
2 - The province or territory in Canada where the registere	nd office is situated (or	Tros trojicate die tuli accressi	
3 - The classes and any maximum number of shares that t	he corporation is auth	orized to issue	
L'annexe ci-jointe./Schedule attached.			
4 - Restrictions, if any, on share transfers			
L'annexe ci-jointe/Schedule attached.			

5 - Minimum and maximum number of directors (for a fixed	number of directors, ple	ase indicate the same number in both boxes)	
Minimum number 1	Maximum number	10	
6 - Restrictions, if any, on the business the corporation may carry on			
Aucune / None.			
7 - Other provisions, if any			
L'annexe ci-jointe./Schedule attached.			
8 - The amalgamation has been approved pursuant to that:	naifan ar authan	aliba kalubiab ia indiantad na kaliaum.	
	······		
C approved by special C appro	al short-form : ved by resolution of	184(2) - Horizontal short-form : approved by resolution of	
resolution of shareholders direct	ors	directors	
9 - Declaration			
I hereby certify that I am a director or an authorized officer of the	ofollowing corporation:		
Name of the amalgamating corporations Corporation number Signature		Signature	
4337581 CANADA INC.	4 3. 3 7 .5 81 .31		
7933657 CANADA INC.	7 8 8 8 5 9	Alexander Community	
9869921 CANADA INC.	* 8 8 8 8 8 9 9		
PEDS LEGWEAR INC.			
Note: Misrepresentation constitutes an offence and, on summary convi- term not exceeding six months or to both (subsection 250(1) of ti		line not exceeding \$5,000 or to imprisonment for a	

SCHEDULE 1 Item 3 of the Articles of Amalgamation

Unlimited number of class A common shares; Unlimited number of class B common shares; Unlimited number of class A preferred shares; Unlimited number of class B preferred shares; Unlimited number of class C preferred shares; and Unlimited number of class D preferred shares.

- I. The class A common shares and the class B common shares shall have attached thereto the following rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions:
 - (a) Each class A common share and each class B common share shall entitle the holder thereof to one (1) vote at all meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation (except meetings at which only holders of another specified class of shares are entitled to vote pursuant to the provisions hereof or pursuant to the provisions of the Canada Business Corporations Act (hereinafter referred to as the "Act")).
 - (b) The holders of the class A common shares shall be entitled to receive non-cumulative dividends, in the currency of any country, as and when declared by the board of directors, subject to the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the class A preferred shares, the class B preferred shares, the class C preferred shares, the class D preferred shares and to any other class of shares ranking prior to the class A common shares and the class B common shares.
 - (c) The board of directors may, in its discretion, declare dividends on the class A common shares without having to concurrently declare dividends on the class B common shares; provided, however, that if dividends are declared on both the class A common shares and the class B common shares, such dividends shall be payable on a pari passu basis.
 - (d) The holders of the class B common shares shall be entitled to receive non-cumulative dividends, in US currency only, as and when declared by the board of directors, subject to the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the class A preferred shares, the class B preferred shares, the class C preferred shares, the class D preferred shares and to any other class of shares ranking prior to the class B common shares and the class A common shares.
 - (e) The board of directors may, in its discretion, declare dividends on the class B common shares without having to concurrently declare dividends on the class A common shares; provided, however, that if dividends are declared on both the class B common

shares and the class A common shares, such dividends shall be payable on a pari passu basis.

- (f) In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or other distribution of assets of the Corporation among shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs, subject to the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the class A preferred shares, the class B preferred shares, the class C preferred shares, the class D preferred shares and to any other class of shares ranking prior to the class A common shares or the class B common shares, the holders of the class A common shares and the holders of the class B common shares shall be entitled to receive the remaining property of the Corporation; the class A common shares and the class B common shares shall rank equally on a per share basis with respect to the distribution of assets in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or any other distribution of the assets of the Corporation among shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs.
- (g) No change to any of the provisions of paragraphs L (a) to (f) or of this paragraph (g) shall have any force or effect until it has been approved by a majority of: (i) if the changes pertains to the rights of the class A common shares, not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast by the holders of the class A common shares, voting separately as a class at a meeting of such holders specially called for that purpose, or by a resolution in writing signed by all the holders of the class A common shares, in addition to any other approval required by the Act; or (ii) if the changes pertains to the rights of the class B common shares, not less than three-quarters (3/4) of the votes cast by the holders of the class B common shares, voting separately as a class at a meeting of such holders specially called for that purpose, or by a resolution in writing signed by all the holders of the class B common shares, in addition to any other approval required by the Act.
- II. The class A preferred shares shall have attached thereto the following rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions:
 - (a) Subject to the provisions of the Act or as otherwise expressly provided herein, the holders of the class A preferred shares shall not be entitled to receive notice of, nor to attend or vote at meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation.
 - (b) The holders of the class A preferred shares shall be entitled to receive during each month, as and when declared by the board of directors, but always in preference and priority to any payment of dividends on the other shares of the Corporation, non-cumulative dividends at a fixed rate of one percent (1%) per month calculated on the class A preferred redemption price (as hereinafter in paragraph II. (h) defined) of each such share payable in money, property or by the issue of fully paid

MN#: 2331611.3 TRADEMARK REEL: 005980 FRAME: 0675 shares of any class of the Corporation. The holders of the class A preferred shares shall not be entitled to any dividend in excess of the dividend hereinbefore provided for.

- (c) In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or other distribution of assets of the Corporation among shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs, the holders of the class A preferred shares shall be entitled to receive for each class A preferred share, in preference and priority to any distribution of the property or assets of the Corporation to the holders of the class B preferred shares, the class C preferred shares, the class D preferred shares, the class A common shares, the class B common shares or to any other shares ranking junior to the class A preferred shares, an amount equal to the class A preferred redemption price plus all declared and unpaid dividends thereon, but shall not be entitled to share any further in the distribution of the property or assets of the Corporation.
- (d) The Corporation may, in the manner hereinafter provided, redeem at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the outstanding class A preferred shares on payment for each class A preferred share to be redeemed of the class A preferred redemption price plus all declared and unpaid dividends thereon (in paragraphs II. (e) and (f) called the "redemption price").
- Before redeeming any class A preferred shares, the Corporation shall mail or (c) deliver to each person who, at the date of such mailing or delivery, shall be a registered holder of class A preferred shares to be redeemed, notice of the intention of the Corporation to redeem such shares held by such registered holder; such notice shall be delivered to, or mailed by ordinary prepaid post addressed to, the last address of such holder as it appears on the records of the Corporation, or in the event of the address of any such holder not appearing on the records of the Corporation, then to the last address of such holder known to the Corporation, at least one (1) day before the date specified for redemption; such notice shall set out the redemption price, the date on which the redemption is to take place and, if part only of the class A preferred shares held by the person to whom it is addressed is to be redeemed, the number thereof so to be redeemed; on or after the date so specified for redemption the Corporation shall pay or cause to be paid the redemption price to the registered holders of the class A preferred shares to be redeemed on presentation and surrender of the certificates for the class A preferred shares so called for redemption at the registered office of the Corporation or at such other place or places as may be specified in such notice, and the certificates for such class A preferred shares shall thereupon be cancelled, and the class A preferred shares represented thereby shall thereupon be redeemed; from and after the date specified for redemption in such notice, the holders of the class A preferred shares called for redemption shall cease to be entitled to dividends in respect of such shares and shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of the holders thereof.

except the right to receive the redemption price, unless payment of the redemption price shall not be made by the Corporation in accordance with the foregoing provisions, in which case the rights of the holders of such shares shall remain unaffected; on or before the date specified for redemption, the Corporation shall have the right to deposit the redemption price of the class A preferred shares called for redemption in a special account with any chartered bank or trust company in Canada named in the notice of redemption, to be paid, without interest, to or to the order of the respective holders of such class A preferred shares called for redemption, upon presentation and surrender of the certificates representing the same and, upon such deposit being made or upon the date specified for redemption, whichever is later, the class A preferred shares in respect whereof such deposit shall have been made, shall be deemed to be redeemed and the rights of the respective holders thereof, after such deposit or after such redemption date, as the case may be, shall be limited to receiving, out of the moneys so deposited, without interest, the redemption price applicable to their respective class A preferred shares against presentation and surrender of the certificates representing such class A preferred shares. If less than all the class A preferred shares are to be redeemed, the shares to be redeemed shall be redeemed pro rata, disregarding fractions, unless the holders of the class A preferred shares unanimously agree to the adoption of another method of selection of the class A preferred shares to be redeemed. If less than all the class A preferred shares represented by any certificate be redeemed, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.

A holder of class A preferred shares shall be entitled to require the Corporation to (1) redeem at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the class A preferred shares registered in the name of such holder by tendering to the Corporation at its registered office the share certificate(s) representing the class A preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have the Corporation redeem together with a request in writing specifying (i) the number of class A preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have redeemed by the Corporation and (ii) the business day (in this paragraph referred to as the "redemption date") on which the holder desires to have the Corporation redeem such class A preferred shares, which redemption date shall not be less than five (5) days after the day on which the request in writing is given to the Corporation. Upon receipt of the share certificate(s) representing the class A preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have the Corporation redeem together with such a request, the Corporation shall on, or at its option, before, the redemption date redeem such class A preferred shares by paying to the registered holder thereof, for each share to be redeemed, an amount equal to the redemption price in respect thereof. The said class A preferred shares shall be deemed to be redeemed on the date of payment of the redemption price and from and after such date such class A preferred shares shall cease to be entitled to dividends and the holders thereof shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of the holders of class A preferred shares in respect thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall only be obliged to

redeem class A preferred shares so tendered for redemption to the extent that such redemption would not be contrary to any applicable law, and if such redemption of any such class A preferred shares would be contrary to any applicable law, the Corporation shall only be obliged to redeem such class A preferred shares to the extent that the moneys applied thereto shall be such amount (rounded to the next lower multiple of one hundred dollars (\$100.00)) as would not be contrary to such law, in which case the Corporation shall pay to each holder his pro rata share of the purchase moneys allocable. If less than all the class A preferred shares represented by any certificate be redeemed, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.

- (g) The Corporation may purchase for cancellation at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the class A preferred shares outstanding, by private contract at any price, with the unanimous consent of the holders of the class A preferred shares then outstanding, or by invitation for tenders addressed to all the holders of the class A preferred shares at the lowest price at which, in the opinion of the directors, such shares are obtainable but not exceeding the redemption price thereof. If less than all the class A preferred shares represented by any certificate be purchased for cancellation, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.
- For the purposes of the foregoing paragraphs II. (b), (c) and (d) the "class A (h) preferred redemption price" of each class A preferred share shall be an amount equal to (i) the monetary consideration received by the Corporation upon the issuance of such share (denominated in the currency in which such consideration was paid to the Corporation), if such share has been issued for money, less any amount distributed in respect of such share on a reduction of the stated capital account maintained in respect of the class A preferred shares; or (ii) the fair market value of the consideration received by the Corporation (including, without limitation, shares of another class of the Corporation) upon the issuance of such share, if such share has been issued for a consideration other than money, less any amount distributed in respect of such share on a reduction of the stated capital account maintained in respect of the class A preferred shares. Subject to the provisions of the following sub-paragraph, such fair market value is to be determined by the directors on the basis of generally accepted accounting and valuation principles.

The fair market value determined as hereinabove provided for shall be subject to revision in accordance with any binding agreement with, or decision by, the appropriate taxation authorities, or any judgement of a court of competent jurisdiction. In the event that any such agreement, decision or judgement shall result in a final determination under the provisions of the appropriate taxation legislation and the amount thereby determined is an amount other than the amount for which such share was originally issued as determined by the directors in accordance with the preceding sub-paragraph, such finally determined amount for the purpose of the appropriate taxation legislation shall then be deemed to be the fair market value of

MN#: 2331611.3 TRADEMARK REEL: 005980 FRAME: 0678

- the consideration received by the Corporation upon the issuance of such class A preferred share.
- (i) In the event that only part of the amount of the consideration received by the Corporation for any class A preferred share issued by the Corporation is added to the stated capital account of the class A preferred shares, such class A preferred share shall be deemed to have been issued for the full amount of the consideration received, for all purposes of these articles (except only with respect to the stated capital of such class A preferred shares) including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, dividend rights, redemption rights and rights upon liquidation and dissolution.
- (j) No change to any of the provisions of paragraphs II. (a) to (i) or of this paragraph (j) shall have any force or effect until it has been approved by a majority of not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast by the holders of the class A preferred shares, voting separately as a class at a meeting of such holders specially called for that purpose, or by a resolution in writing signed by all the holders of the class A preferred shares, in addition to any other approval required by the Act.
- III. The class B preferred shares shall have attached thereto the following rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions:
 - (a) Subject to the provisions of the Act or as otherwise expressly provided herein, the holders of the class B preferred shares shall not be entitled to receive notice of, nor to attend or vote at meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation.
 - (b) The holders of the class B preferred shares shall be entitled to receive during each month, as and when declared by the board of directors, but always in preference and priority to any payment of dividends on the class C preferred shares, the class D preferred shares, the class A common shares and the class B common shares or any other shares ranking junior to the class B preferred shares, non-cumulative dividends at a fixed rate of half of one percent (0.5%) per month calculated on the class B preferred redemption price (as hereinafter in paragraph III. (h) defined) of each such share payable in money, property or by the issue of fully paid shares of any class of the Corporation. The holders of the class B preferred shares shall not be entitled to any dividend in excess of the dividend hereinbefore provided for.
 - (c) In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or other distribution of assets of the Corporation among shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs, the holders of the class B preferred shares shall be entitled to receive for each class B preferred share, in preference and priority to any distribution of the property or assets of the Corporation to the holders of the class C preferred shares, the class D preferred

shares, the class A common shares and the class B common shares or any other shares ranking junior to the class B preferred shares, an amount equal to the class B preferred redemption price plus all declared and unpaid dividends thereon, but shall not be entitled to share any further in the distribution of the property or assets of the Corporation.

- (d) The Corporation may, in the manner hereinafter provided, redeem at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the outstanding class B preferred shares on payment for each class B preferred share to be redeemed of the class B preferred redemption price plus all declared and unpaid dividends thereon (in paragraphs III. (e) and (f) called the "redemption price").
- Before redeeming any class B preferred shares, the Corporation shall mail or (e) deliver to each person who, at the date of such mailing or delivery, shall be a registered holder of class B preferred shares to be redeemed, notice of the intention of the Corporation to redeem such shares held by such registered holder; such notice shall be delivered to, or mailed by ordinary prepaid post addressed to, the last address of such holder as it appears on the records of the Corporation, or in the event of the address of any such holder not appearing on the records of the Corporation, then to the last address of such holder known to the Corporation, at least one (1) day before the date specified for redemption; such notice shall set out the redemption price, the date on which the redemption is to take place and, if part only of the class B preferred shares held by the person to whom it is addressed is to be redeemed, the number thereof so to be redeemed; on or after the date so specified for redemption the Corporation shall pay or cause to be paid the redemption price to the registered holders of the class B preferred shares to be redeemed on presentation and surrender of the certificates for the class B preferred shares so called for redemption at the registered office of the Corporation or at such other place or places as may be specified in such notice, and the certificates for such class B preferred shares shall thereupon be cancelled, and the class B preferred shares represented thereby shall thereupon be redeemed; from and after the date specified for redemption in such notice, the holders of the class B preferred shares called for redemption shall cease to be entitled to dividends in respect of such shares and shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of the holders thereof, except the right to receive the redemption price, unless payment of the redemption price shall not be made by the Corporation in accordance with the foregoing provisions, in which case the rights of the holders of such shares shall remain unaffected; on or before the date specified for redemption, the Corporation shall have the right to deposit the redemption price of the class B preferred shares called for redemption in a special account with any chartered bank or trust company in Canada named in the notice of redemption, to be paid, without interest, to or to the order of the respective holders of such class B preferred shares called for redemption, upon presentation and surrender of the certificates representing the same and, upon such deposit being made or upon the date specified for redemption,

TRADEMARK REEL: 005980 FRAME: 0680

M0#: 2331611.1

whichever is later, the class B preferred shares in respect whereof such deposit shall have been made, shall be deemed to be redeemed and the rights of the respective holders thereof, after such deposit or after such redemption date, as the case may be, shall be limited to receiving, out of the moneys so deposited, without interest, the redemption price applicable to their respective class B preferred shares against presentation and surrender of the certificates representing such class B preferred shares. If less than all the class B preferred shares are to be redeemed, the shares to be redeemed shall be redeemed pro rata, disregarding fractions, unless the holders of the class B preferred shares unanimously agree to the adoption of another method of selection of the class B preferred shares to be redeemed. If less than all the class B preferred shares to be redeemed, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.

(1) A holder of class B preferred shares shall be entitled to require the Corporation to redeem at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the class B preferred shares registered in the name of such holder by tendering to the Corporation at its registered office the share certificate(s) representing the class B preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have the Corporation redeem together with a request in writing specifying (i) the number of class B preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have redeemed by the Corporation and (ii) the business day (in this paragraph referred to as the "redemption date") on which the holder desires to have the Corporation redeem such class B preferred shares, which redemption date shall not be less than five (5) days after the day on which the request in writing is given to the Corporation. Upon receipt of the share certificate(s) representing the class B preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have the Corporation redeem together with such a request, the Corporation shall on, or at its option, before, the redemption date redeem such class B preferred shares by paying to the registered holder thereof, for each share to be redeemed, an amount equal to the redemption price in respect thereof. The said class B preferred shares shall be deemed to be redeemed on the date of payment of the redemption price and from and after such date such class B preferred shares shall cease to be entitled to dividends and the holders thereof shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of the holders of class B preferred shares in respect thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall only be obliged to redeem class B preferred shares so tendered for redemption to the extent that such redemption would not be contrary to any applicable law, and if such redemption of any such class B preferred shares would be contrary to any applicable law, the Corporation shall only be obliged to redeem such class B preferred shares to the extent that the moneys applied thereto shall be such amount (rounded to the next lower multiple of one hundred dollars (\$100.00)) as would not be contrary to such law, in which case the Corporation shall pay to each holder his pro rata share of the purchase moneys allocable. If less than all the class B preferred shares represented by any certificate be redeemed, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.

- (g) The Corporation may purchase for cancellation at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the class B preferred shares outstanding, by private contract at any price, with the unanimous consent of the holders of the class B preferred shares then outstanding, or by invitation for tenders addressed to all the holders of the class B preferred shares at the lowest price at which, in the opinion of the directors, such shares are obtainable but not exceeding the redemption price thereof. If less than all the class B preferred shares represented by any certificate be purchased for cancellation, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.
- (h) For the purposes of the foregoing paragraphs III. (b), (c) and (d), the "class B preferred redemption price" of each class B preferred share shall be an amount equal to (i) the monetary consideration received by the Corporation upon the issuance of such share (denominated in the currency in which such consideration was paid to the Corporation), if such share has been issued for money, less any amount distributed in respect of such share on a reduction of the stated capital account maintained in respect of the class B preferred shares; or (ii) the fair market value of the consideration received by the Corporation (including, without limitation, shares of another class of the Corporation) upon the issuance of such share, if such share has been issued for a consideration other than money, less any amount distributed in respect of such share on a reduction of the stated capital account maintained in respect of the class B preferred shares. Subject to the provisions of the following sub-paragraph, such fair market value is to be determined by the directors on the basis of generally accepted accounting and valuation principles.

The fair market value determined as hereinabove provided for shall be subject to revision in accordance with any binding agreement with, or decision by, the appropriate taxation authorities, or any judgement of a court of competent jurisdiction. In the event that any such agreement, decision or judgement shall result in a final determination under the provisions of the appropriate taxation legislation and the amount thereby determined is an amount other than the amount for which such share was originally issued as determined by the directors in accordance with the preceding sub-paragraph, such finally determined amount for the purpose of the appropriate taxation legislation shall then be deemed to be the fair market value of the consideration received by the Corporation upon the issuance of such class B preferred share.

(i) In the event that only part of the amount of the consideration received by the Corporation for any class B preferred share issued by the Corporation is added to the stated capital account of the class B preferred shares, such class B preferred share shall be deemed to have been issued for the full amount of the consideration received, for all purposes of these articles (except only with respect to the stated capital of such class B preferred shares) including, but without limiting the

- generality of the foregoing, dividend rights, redemption rights and rights upon liquidation and dissolution.
- No change to any of the provisions of paragraphs III. (a) to (i) or of this paragraph (i) (j) shall have any force or effect until it has been approved by a majority of not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast by the holders of the class B preferred shares. voting separately as a class at a meeting of such holders specially called for that purpose, or by a resolution in writing signed by all the holders of the class B preferred shares, in addition to any other approval required by the Act.
- IV. The class C preferred shares shall have attached thereto the following rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions:
 - Subject to the provisions of the Act or as otherwise expressly provided herein, the (a) holders of the class C preferred shares shall not be entitled to receive notice of, nor to attend or vote at meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation.
 - **(b)** The holders of the class C preferred shares shall be entitled to receive during each year, as and when declared by the board of directors, but always in preference and priority to any payment of dividends on the class D preferred shares, the class A common shares and the class B common shares or any other shares ranking junior to the class C preferred shares, non-cumulative dividends at a fixed rate of five percent (5%) per year calculated on the class C preferred redemption price (as hereinafter in paragraph IV. (h) defined) of each such share payable in money, property or by the issue of fully paid shares of any class of the Corporation provided always that to the extent that dividends declared by the board of directors on the class C preferred shares are made payable in money, such dividends shall be denominated only in the lawful currency of Canada or the United States of America. The holders of the class C preferred shares shall not be entitled to any dividend in excess of the dividend hereinbefore provided for.
 - In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, (c) whether voluntary or involuntary, or other distribution of assets of the Corporation among shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs, the holders of the class C preferred shares shall be entitled to receive for each class C preferred share, in preference and priority to any distribution of the property or assets of the Corporation to the holders of the class D preferred shares, the class A common shares and the class B common shares or any other shares ranking junior to the class C preferred shares, an amount equal to the class C preferred redemption price plus all declared and unpaid dividends thereon, but shall not be entitled to share any further in the distribution of the property or assets of the Corporation.

M0#: 2331611.1 **TRADEMARK**

REEL: 005980 FRAME: 0683

- (d) The Corporation may, in the manner hereinafter provided, redeem at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the outstanding class C preferred shares on payment for each class C preferred share to be redeemed of the class C preferred redemption price plus all declared and unpaid dividends thereon (in paragraphs IV. (e), (f) and (g) called the "redemption price").
- Before redeeming any class C preferred shares, the Corporation shall mail or (0) deliver to each person who, at the date of such mailing or delivery, shall be a registered holder of class C preferred shares to be redeemed, notice of the intention of the Corporation to redeem such shares held by such registered holder; such notice shall be delivered to, or mailed by ordinary prepaid post addressed to, the last address of such holder as it appears on the records of the Corporation, or in the event of the address of any such holder not appearing on the records of the Corporation, then to the last address of such holder known to the Corporation, at least one (1) day before the date specified for redemption; such notice shall set out the redemption price, the date on which the redemption is to take place and, if part only of the class C preferred shares held by the person to whom it is addressed is to be redeemed, the number thereof so to be redeemed; on or after the date so specified for redemption the Corporation shall pay or cause to be paid the redemption price to the registered holders of the class C preferred shares to be redeemed on presentation and surrender of the certificates for the class C preferred shares so called for redemption at the registered office of the Corporation or at such other place or places as may be specified in such notice, and the certificates for such class C preferred shares shall thereupon be cancelled, and the class C preferred shares represented thereby shall thereupon be redeemed; from and after the date specified for redemption in such notice, the holders of the class C preferred shares called for redemption shall cease to be entitled to dividends in respect of such shares and shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of the holders thereof. except the right to receive the redemption price, unless payment of the redemption price shall not be made by the Corporation in accordance with the foregoing provisions, in which case the rights of the holders of such shares shall remain unaffected; on or before the date specified for redemption, the Corporation shall have the right to deposit the redemption price of the class C preferred shares called for redemption in a special account with any chartered bank or trust company in Canada named in the notice of redemption, to be paid, without interest, to or to the order of the respective holders of such class C preferred shares called for redemption, upon presentation and surrender of the certificates representing the same and, upon such deposit being made or upon the date specified for redemption. whichever is later, the class C preferred shares in respect whereof such deposit shall have been made, shall be deemed to be redeemed and the rights of the respective holders thereof, after such deposit or after such redemption date, as the case may be, shall be limited to receiving, out of the moneys so deposited, without interest, the redemption price applicable to their respective class C preferred shares against presentation and surrender of the certificates representing such class C preferred

shares. If less than all the class C preferred shares are to be redeemed, the shares to be redeemed shall be redeemed pro rata, disregarding fractions, unless the holders of the class C preferred shares unanimously agree to the adoption of another method of selection of the class C preferred shares to be redeemed. If less than all the class C preferred shares represented by any certificate be redeemed, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.

- (1) A holder of class C preferred shares shall be entitled to require the Corporation to redeem at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the class C preferred shares registered in the name of such holder by tendering to the Corporation at its registered office the share certificate(s) representing the class C preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have the Corporation redeem together with a request in writing specifying (i) the number of class C preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have redeemed by the Corporation and (ii) the business day (in this paragraph referred to as the "redemption date") on which the holder desires to have the Corporation redeem such class C preferred shares, which redemption date shall not be less than five (5) days after the day on which the request in writing is given to the Corporation. Upon receipt of the share certificate(s) representing the class C preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have the Corporation redeem together with such a request, the Corporation shall on, or at its option, before, the redemption date redeem such class C preferred shares by paying to the registered holder thereof, for each share to be redeemed, an amount equal to the redemption price in respect thereof. The said class C preferred shares shall be deemed to be redeemed on the date of payment of the redemption price and from and after such date such class C preferred shares shall cease to be entitled to dividends and the holders thereof shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of the holders of class C preferred shares in respect thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall only be obliged to redeem class C preferred shares so tendered for redemption to the extent that such redemption would not be contrary to any applicable law, and if such redemption of any such class C preferred shares would be contrary to any applicable law, the Corporation shall only be obliged to redeem such class C preferred shares to the extent that the moneys applied thereto shall be such amount (rounded to the next lower multiple of one hundred dollars (\$100.00)) as would not be contrary to such law, in which case the Corporation shall pay to each holder his pro rata share of the purchase moneys allocable. If less than all the class C preferred shares represented by any certificate be redeemed, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.
- (g) The Corporation may purchase for cancellation at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the class C preferred shares outstanding, by private contract at any price, with the unanimous consent of the holders of the class C preferred shares then outstanding, or by invitation for tenders addressed to all the holders of the class C preferred shares at the lowest price at which, in the opinion of the directors, such shares are obtainable but not exceeding the redemption price thereof. If less

than all the class C preferred shares represented by any certificate be purchased for cancellation, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.

(h) For the purposes of the foregoing paragraphs IV. (b), (c) and (d), the "class C preferred redemption price" of each class C preferred share shall be an amount equal to (i) the monetary consideration received by the Corporation upon the issuance of such share (denominated in the currency in which such consideration was paid to the Corporation), if such share has been issued for money, less any amount distributed in respect of such share on a reduction of the stated capital account maintained in respect of the class C preferred shares; or (ii) the fair market value of the consideration received by the Corporation (including, without limitation, shares of another class of the Corporation) upon the issuance of such share, if such share has been issued for a consideration other than money, less any amount distributed in respect of such share on a reduction of the stated capital account maintained in respect of the class C preferred shares. Subject to the provisions of the following sub-paragraph, such fair market value is to be determined by the directors on the basis of generally accepted accounting and valuation principles.

The fair market value determined as hereinabove provided for shall be subject to revision in accordance with any binding agreement with, or decision by, the appropriate taxation authorities, or any judgement of a court of competent jurisdiction. In the event that any such agreement, decision or judgement shall result in a final determination under the provisions of the appropriate taxation legislation and the amount thereby determined is an amount other than the amount for which such share was originally issued as determined by the directors in accordance with the preceding sub-paragraph, such finally determined amount for the purpose of the appropriate taxation legislation shall then be deemed to be the fair market value of the consideration received by the Corporation upon the issuance of such class C preferred share.

- (i) In the event that only part of the amount of the consideration received by the Corporation for any class C preferred share issued by the Corporation is added to the stated capital account of the class C preferred shares, such class C preferred share shall be deemed to have been issued for the full amount of the consideration received, for all purposes of these articles (except only with respect to the stated capital of such class C preferred shares) including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, dividend rights, redemption rights and rights upon liquidation and dissolution.
- (j) No change to any of the provisions of paragraphs IV. (a) to (i) or of this paragraph (j) shall have any force or effect until it has been approved by a majority of not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast by the holders of the class C preferred shares, voting separately as a class at a meeting of such holders specially called for that

purpose, or by a resolution in writing signed by all the holders of the class C preferred shares, in addition to any other approval required by the Act.

- V. The class D preferred shares shall have attached thereto the following rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions:
 - (a) Subject to the provisions of the Act or as otherwise expressly provided herein, the holders of the class D preferred shares shall not be entitled to receive notice of, nor to attend or vote at meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation.
 - (b) The holders of the class D preferred shares shall be entitled to receive during each year, as and when declared by the board of directors, but always in preference and priority to any payment of dividends on the class A common shares and the class B common shares or any other shares ranking junior to the class D preferred shares, non-cumulative dividends at a fixed rate of six percent (6%) per year calculated on the class D preferred redemption price (as hereinafter in paragraph V. (h) defined) of each such share payable in money, property or by the issue of fully paid shares of any class of the Corporation. The holders of the class D preferred shares shall not be entitled to any dividend in excess of the dividend hereinbefore provided for.
 - (c) In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or other distribution of assets of the Corporation among shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs, the holders of the class D preferred shares shall be entitled to receive for each class D preferred share, in preference and priority to any distribution of the property or assets of the Corporation to the holders of the class A common shares and the class B common shares or any other shares ranking junior to the class D preferred shares, an amount equal to the class D preferred redemption price plus all declared and unpaid dividends thereon, but shall not be entitled to share any further in the distribution of the property or assets of the Corporation.
 - (d) The Corporation may, in the manner hereinafter provided, redeem at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the outstanding class D preferred shares on payment for each class D preferred share to be redeemed of the class D preferred redemption price plus all declared and unpaid dividends thereon (in paragraphs V. (e), (f) and (g) called the "redemption price").
 - (e) Before redeeming any class D preferred shares, the Corporation shall mail or deliver to each person who, at the date of such mailing or delivery, shall be a registered holder of class D preferred shares to be redeemed, notice of the intention of the Corporation to redeem such shares held by such registered holder; such notice shall be delivered to, or mailed by ordinary prepaid post addressed to, the last address of such holder as it appears on the records of the Corporation, or in the

event of the address of any such holder not appearing on the records of the Corporation, then to the last address of such holder known to the Corporation, at least one (1) day before the date specified for redemption; such notice shall set out the redemption price, the date on which the redemption is to take place and, if part only of the class D preferred shares held by the person to whom it is addressed is to be redeemed, the number thereof so to be redeemed; on or after the date so specified for redemption the Corporation shall pay or cause to be paid the redemption price to the registered holders of the class D preferred shares to be redcemed on presentation and surrender of the certificates for the class D preferred shares so called for redemption at the registered office of the Corporation or at such other place or places as may be specified in such notice, and the certificates for such class D preferred shares shall thereupon be cancelled, and the class D preferred shares represented thereby shall thereupon be redeemed; from and after the date specified for redemption in such notice, the holders of the class D preferred shares called for redemption shall cease to be entitled to dividends in respect of such shares and shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of the holders thereof, except the right to receive the redemption price, unless payment of the redemption price shall not be made by the Corporation in accordance with the foregoing provisions, in which case the rights of the holders of such shares shall remain unaffected; on or before the date specified for redemption, the Corporation shall have the right to deposit the redemption price of the class D preferred shares called for redemption in a special account with any chartered bank or trust company in Canada named in the notice of redemption, to be paid, without interest, to or to the order of the respective holders of such class D preferred shares called for redemption, upon presentation and surrender of the certificates representing the same and, upon such deposit being made or upon the date specified for redemption, whichever is later, the class D preferred shares in respect whereof such deposit shall have been made, shall be deemed to be redeemed and the rights of the respective holders thereof, after such deposit or after such redemption date, as the case may be, shall be limited to receiving, out of the moneys so deposited, without interest, the redemption price applicable to their respective class D preferred shares against presentation and surrender of the certificates representing such class D preferred shares. If less than all the class D preferred shares are to be redeemed, the shares to be redeemed shall be redeemed pro rata, disregarding fractions, unless the holders of the class D preferred shares unanimously agree to the adoption of another method of selection of the class D preferred shares to be redeemed. If less than all the class D preferred shares represented by any certificate be redeemed, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.

(f) A holder of class D preferred shares shall be entitled to require the Corporation to redeem at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the class D preferred shares registered in the name of such holder by tendering to the Corporation at its registered office the share certificate(s) representing the class D preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have the Corporation redeem together with a

request in writing specifying (i) the number of class D preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have redeemed by the Corporation and (ii) the business day (in this paragraph referred to as the "redemption date") on which the holder desires to have the Corporation redeem such class D preferred shares, which redemption date shall not be less than five (5) days after the day on which the request in writing is given to the Corporation. Upon receipt of the share certificate(s) representing the class D preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have the Corporation redeem together with such a request, the Corporation shall on, or at its option, before, the redemption date redeem such class D preferred shares by paying to the registered holder thereof, for each share to be redeemed, an amount equal to the redemption price in respect thereof. The said class D preferred shares shall be deemed to be redeemed on the date of payment of the redemption price and from and after such date such class D preferred shares shall cease to be entitled to dividends and the holders thereof shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of the holders of class D preferred shares in respect thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall only be obliged to redeem class D preferred shares so tendered for redemption to the extent that such redemption would not be contrary to any applicable law, and if such redemption of any such class D preferred shares would be contrary to any applicable law, the Corporation shall only be obliged to redeem such class D preferred shares to the extent that the moneys applied thereto shall be such amount (rounded to the next lower multiple of one hundred dollars (\$100.00)) as would not be contrary to such law, in which case the Corporation shall pay to each holder his pro rata share of the purchase moneys allocable. If less than all the class D preferred shares represented by any certificate be redeemed, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.

- (g) The Corporation may purchase for cancellation at any time all, or from time to time any part, of the class D preferred shares outstanding, by private contract at any price, with the unanimous consent of the holders of the class D preferred shares then outstanding, or by invitation for tenders addressed to all the holders of the class D preferred shares at the lowest price at which, in the opinion of the directors, such shares are obtainable but not exceeding the redemption price thereof. If less than all the class D preferred shares represented by any certificate be purchased for cancellation, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued.
- (h) For the purposes of the foregoing paragraphs V. (b), (c) and (d), the "class D preferred redemption price" of each class D preferred share shall be an amount equal to (i) the monetary consideration received by the Corporation upon the issuance of such share (denominated in the currency in which such consideration was paid to the Corporation), if such share has been issued for money, less any amount distributed in respect of such share on a reduction of the stated capital account maintained in respect of the class D preferred shares; or (ii) the fair market value of the consideration received by the Corporation (including, without limitation, shares of another class of the Corporation) upon the issuance of such

share, if such share has been issued for a consideration other than money, less any amount distributed in respect of such share on a reduction of the stated capital account maintained in respect of the class D preferred shares. Subject to the provisions of the following sub-paragraph, such fair market value is to be determined by the directors on the basis of generally accepted accounting and valuation principles.

The fair market value determined as hereinabove provided for shall be subject to revision in accordance with any binding agreement with, or decision by, the appropriate taxation authorities, or any judgement of a court of competent jurisdiction. In the event that any such agreement, decision or judgement shall result in a final determination under the provisions of the appropriate taxation legislation and the amount thereby determined is an amount other than the amount for which such share was originally issued as determined by the directors in accordance with the preceding sub-paragraph, such finally determined amount for the purpose of the appropriate taxation legislation shall then be deemed to be the fair market value of the consideration received by the Corporation upon the issuance of such class D preferred share.

- (i) In the event that only part of the amount of the consideration received by the Corporation for any class D preferred share issued by the Corporation is added to the stated capital account of the class D preferred shares, such class D preferred share shall be deemed to have been issued for the full amount of the consideration received, for all purposes of these articles (except only with respect to the stated capital of such class D preferred shares) including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, dividend rights, redemption rights and rights upon liquidation and dissolution.
- (j) No change to any of the provisions of paragraphs V. (a) to (i) or of this paragraph (j) shall have any force or effect until it has been approved by a majority of not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast by the holders of the class D preferred shares, voting separately as a class at a meeting of such holders specially called for that purpose, or by a resolution in writing signed by all the holders of the class D preferred shares, in addition to any other approval required by the Act.

<u>SCHEDULE II</u> Item 4 of the Articles of Amalgamation

No shares of the Corporation shall be transferred without the approval of the directors evidenced
by a resolutions duly adopted by them.

Mil#: 2331558.1

<u>SCHEDULE III</u> Item 7 of the Articles of Amalgamation

- No securities of the Corporation, other than non-convertible debt securities, shall be transferred without the approval of the directors evidenced by a resolution duly adopted by them.
- II. The directors of the Corporation may, without authorization of the shareholders:
 - (a) borrow money on the credit of the Corporation;
 - (b) issue, reissue, sell, pledge or hypothecate debt obligations of the Corporation;
 - (c) give a guarantee on behalf of the Corporation to secure performance of an obligation of any person; and
 - (d) mortgage, hypothecate, pledge or otherwise create a security interest in all or any property of the Corporation, owned or subsequently acquired, to secure any obligation of the Corporation or of any other person.
 - (e) by resolution or by-law, delegate such powers to any director, a committee of directors or any officer to such extent and in such manner as may be set out in such resolution or by-law, as the case may be
 - (f) appoint one or more additional directors who shall hold office for a term expiring not later than the close of the next annual meeting of shareholders, but the total number of directors so appointed may not exceed one third of the number of directors elected at the previous annual meeting of shareholders.
- III. The amalgamation shall be effective as of August 21, 2016 at 11:56 pm.

Mil8: 2331664.1



Gouvernement du Canada

* Form 2 Initial Registered Office Address

Canada Business Corporations Act (CBCA) (s. 19 and 106)

and First Board of Directors

Formulaire 2 Siège social initial et premier conseil d'administration

Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions (LCSA) (art. 19 et 106)

S		***************************************
[4] Corporate name Dénomination social	8	
PEDS LEGWEAR		
2 Address of registeres Adresse du siège sec	l office	
1501 McGill Colle Suite 914 Montreal QC H3		
Additional address Autre adresse		
Members of the bond Membres du consoil	ri of directors d'administration	
		Resident Canadian Résident Canadien
Michael D. Penner	632 Clarke Street, Westmount QC H3Y 3E4, Canada	Yes / Oul
	that I have relevant knowledge and that I am author e que je possede une commissance ouffisante et que j	
	Origi	nal signed by / Original signé par Michael D. Penner
		Michael D. Penner
		514-875-5575
Misrepresentation constitutes on a 250(1) of the CBCA).	ffence and, on summary conviction, a person is hable to a fine not exceeding \$5000 or a	or impriscentions for a source not exceeding six mornite or florit (sufferentian
Fisier une fancie déclaration coust	uns use infraction et son suieur, sur déclapation de calgabilité par procédure sommure, nois, on l'une de ces peines (nantgruphe 250(1) de la LCSA).	eer passible d'une ancoude maximale de 5 00% \$ er d'un

You are providing information required by the CBCA. Note that both the CECA and the Privacy Act allow this information to be disclosed to the public. It will be stored in personal information tiquit consider ICPPC-049.

Vous francisez des reneignements exigés par la LCSA. Il est à morr que la LCSA et la Loi sur les remeignements personnés permetteut que de tels reneignements soient divulgies au public. Ils secont stockés dans la banque de reneignement personnés permettes permettes personnés métalliques au public.

